The data for this study was obtained from the benefits system of SSNIT, Ghana from 2009 to 

2013. Even though the Age 54
+
 project commenced in 2003, data was available from 2009 to 

2013. The data consists a series of benefits processing time for two (2) groups of fifty six 

thousand (56,000) claimants - those cleared and not cleared under the Age 54+ project. 

Descriptive statistics involving the mean benefits processing time, the minimum and maximum 

processing times and standard deviations were computed and compared for the two groups of

[...]

The observed data suggests a positive result of the project as claimants 

cleared under the Age 54
+
 project relatively have shorter claim processing time.  

Descriptive analyses 

The claims  processed for claimants cleared under the Age 54+ project were forty-one thousand 

and six hundred (41,600) whereas those processed without Age 54+ clearance were fourteen 

thousand and four hundred (14,400) for the five year period from 2009 to 2013. Table 1 presents 

some descriptive statistics of the processing time of claims for claimants cleared under the Age 

54
+
 project and those not cleared under the project. 

Table 1- Descriptive statistics of the processing times of the two scenarios